

No. 17-6086

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM D. ARAIZA AND 14
OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL, CRIMINAL, AND
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew D. Silverman
Counsel of Record
Benjamin Chagnon
Alison M. Kilmartin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
asilverman@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Can Be Resolved Under Existing Nondelegation Jurisprudence.	5
A. SORNA’s pre-Act offender provision lacks any standards.	7
B. The lack of any standard in SORNA’s pre-Act offender provision is fatal under existing precedent.	13
II. The Criminal Nature Of The Pre-Act Offender Authority SORNA Grants Renders Its Lack Of Standards Particularly Problematic.	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
Appendix A	
List of Signatories	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	13, 20
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	13
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	20, 24
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	14
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	21
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	11, 15

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	14
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15, 20
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	14
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	21
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	14
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	12, 20

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3, 17, 22
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	4, 5, 11, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	6
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	22
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11, 15

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	5, 6, 10, 14
---	--------------

Statutes

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109- 248, 120 Stat. 590 (2006), 34 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i> (formerly codified at 42 U.S.C. § 16901 <i>et seq.</i>)	
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	1, 12
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	7, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20913(a)	7, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20913(b)	10
34 U.S.C. § 20913(c).....	7, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 20
34 U.S.C. § 20914(a)	7, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20914(b)	7, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a)	10
34 U.S.C. § 20919.....	7
34 U.S.C. § 20927(b)(1).....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20927(b)(2).....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20927(b)(3).....	9

Other Authorities

- Rachael E. Barkow, *Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law*, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006)21
- Rebecca L. Brown, *Caging the Wolf: Seeking a Constitutional Home for the Independent Counsel*, 83 Minn. L. Rev. 1269 (1999)22
- A.J. Kritikos, *Resuscitating the Non-Delegation Doctrine: A Compromise and an Experiment*, 82 Mo. L. Rev. 441 (2017).....14
- The Federalist No. 47* (Madison) (Modern Library, 1941)21
- The Federalist No. 48* (Madison) (Modern Library, 1941)24
